




















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































EXTRACT FROM MINUTES OF MEETING 

The Council of the City of Celina, Ohio, met in regular session on December 19, 2016 with 
the following members present: 

Buxton, Clausen, Fleck, Larmore, LeJeune, Scott and Sovinski 

Absent: n/a 

There was presented and read to Council, Ordinance 48-16-0 entitled: 

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF 
NOTES IN AN AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$400,000, IN ANTICIPATION OF THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS, TO PAY 
COSTS OF THE CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION OF A WALKWAY 
ALONG WESTBANK ROAD AND LAKESHORE DRIVE ADJACENT TO 
GRAND LAKE REFERRED TO AS THE "CELINA ROTARY WALKWAY 
PROJECT," AND INCLUDING RESTROOMS, SHELTER HOUSE(S), 
PARKING, AND CONNECTING BIKE PATHS, TOGETHER WITH ALL 
NECESSARY APPURTENANCES THERETO, AND DECLARING AN 
EMERGENCY. 

CM Sovinski moved the rule requiring an ordinance or resolution of a general or 
permanent nature to be read on three separate days be suspended. CM Clausen 
seconded the motion, and the following was the result of a vote thereon (at least three­
fourths of the members concurring): 

Ayes: 7 

Nays: 0 

CM Scott then moved that Ordinance 48-16-0 be passed as read. CM Fleck 
seconded the motion, and the vote thereon resulted as follows (at least two-thirds of the 
members concurring) : 

10879189 

Ayes: 7 

Nays: 0 

The Ordinance was declared passed December 19, 2016. 

- 6 -



CERTIFICATE 

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Celina, Ohio, hereby certifies that 
the foregoing is6 true anp correct copy of the minutes of a meeting of the Council of said 
City, held on ec em lli!V 14. 2016. 

- 7 -
10879189 



ORDINANCE 49-16-0 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING VARIOUS CATEGORIES WITHIN 
ORDINANCE 19-16-0 (WHICH REPLACED ORDINANCE 69-15-0) 
AS THE NINTH SUPPLEMENT TO THE 2016 ANNUAL 
APPROPRIATIONS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

WHEREAS, budgeted appropriations in various categories of the City Budget are insufficient to cover 
obligations and anticipated expenditures, and changes to the appropriations must be approved by 
Council to rebalance the accounts: and 

WHEREAS, electric usage and cost are higher than anticipated and additional funds are needed for the 
Elec Plant Power Purchase; and 

WHEREAS, the expense for the standby generator for the Water Treatment Plant was expensed out of 
Water Capital however the transfer from the Water Fund did not accrue; and 

WHEREAS, certain payroll may be reduced as the City does not anticipate utilizing the appropriations 
this year while other payroll accounts are insufficient to meet the labor needs through the remainder of 
the year; and 

WHEREAS, certain insurance expense may be reduced as the City does not anticipate utilizing the 
appropriations this year while other insurance accounts are insufficient to meet the insurance needs 
through the remainder of the year. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Celina, County of Mercer, State of 
Ohio: 

SECTION ONE 

THAT, City Council hereby directs the Auditor to appropriate the following from the unencumbered 
balance in the respective funds to reconcile expenses: 

Appropriate from unappropriated balance of the General Fund: 
Engineer Staff Payroll (110.123.5111) 
Engineer Part-Time Payroll (110.123.5112) 
CMU/Admin Bldg Incidentals (110.171.5410) 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND: 

Unappropriate from the General Fund: 
Basic Service Payroll (110.190.5111) 

Appropriate from the unappropriated balance of the Cemetery Fund: 
Cemetery Seasonal Maint Payroll (220.450.5113) 

Appropriate from the unappropriated balance of the Street Fund: 
Street Mtce/Rep Payroll (221 .331.5111) 

NET TOTAL: 

Appropriate from the unappropriated balance of the Park Fund: 
Park CMU/Adm Bldg Incidentals (224.171 .5410) 
Pool Payroll (224.430.511 3) 

$ 2,000.00 
$ 2,000.00 
$ 2,100.00 

$ 6,100.00 

($37,000.00) 

$ 2,000.00 

$ 35,000.00 

0.00 

$ 200.00 
$10,000.00 



TOTAL: $10,200.00 

Appropriate from the unappropriated balance of the Street lmpr Cap Fund 
Street Improvement Capital Project (321 .221.5550) $ 4, 100.00 

Appropriate from the unappropriated balance of the Mersman TIF Fund 
Mersman TIF Expense (372.530.5560) $ 20.00 

Appropriate from the unappropriated balance of the State Route 29W TIF Fund 
SR29W TIF Expense (376.331.5560) $ 20.00 

Appropriate from the unappropriated balance of the Electric Fund: 
Elec Plant Power Purchase (661 .621 .5210) 
Elec CMU/ADMIN Bldg Incidentals (661.171.5410) 

TOTAL: 

Appropriate from the unappropriated balance of the Water Fund 
Water CMU/ADMIN Bldg Incidentals (663. 171 .5410) 
Water Transfer to Sys Reserve (663.636.5910) 

TOTAL: 

Appropriate from the Waste Water System Operating Fund: 
WW Sys Plant Insurance (666.641.5123) 
WW Sys CMU/ADMIN Bldg Incidentals (666.171 .5410) 

Unappropriate from the Waste Water System Operating Fund: 

$700,000.00 
$ 1,300.00 

$701,300.00 

$ 700.00 
$125,000.00 

$125,700.00 

$ 8,000.00 
$ 700.00 

WW Sys Collect Insurance (666.642.5123) 

NET TOTAL: 

($ 8,000.00) 

700.00 

SECTION TWO 

THAT, this Ordinance shall be declared an emergency measure immediately necessary for the 
preservation of the public peace, safety, and welfare, such emergency arising out of the necessity for 
immediate adjustments to the 2016 Annual Appropriations. NOW, therefore, this Ordinance shall take 
effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor at the earliest period 
allowed by law. 

PASSED this I q thday of Dtra n~v 2016 . 

Council 



. Wurster, Clerk of Council 



ORDINANCE 50-16-0 

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING MONEY FROM THE 
GENERAL FUND FOR DEPOSIT IN THE POLICE CAPITAL 
FUND, FIRE CAPITAL FUND, STREET IMPROVEMENT 
CAPITAL FUND, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND, AND TO 
TRANSFER FUNDS. 

WHEREAS, the City has accumulated funds in the General Fund (110) exceeding the minimum 
balance of $2,000,000 as established by Council recommendation; and 

WHEREAS, City Council is desirous of funding future capital needs for certain departments in 
specific funds designated for such future capital needs; and 

WHEREAS, it is desired to transfer One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) from the 
General Fund (110) to the Police Capital Fund (361.000.491 O); and 

WHEREAS, it is desired to transfer One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) from the 
General Fund (110) to the Fire Capital Fund (360.000.4910); and 

WHEREAS, it is desired to transfer One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000) 
from the General Fund (110) to the Street Improvement Capital Fund (321.000.4910) to provide 
funding for the annual Public Street/Right-of-Way Improvement Program; and 

WHEREAS, it is desired to transfer Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000.00) from the 
General Fund (110) to the Economic Development Fund (310.000.4910) in support of business 
development and or community improvement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Celina, County of Mercer, 
and State of Ohio: 

SECTION ONE 

THAT, Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) be appropriated from the unappropriated balance of the 
General Fund (110) to the Transfer Capital Projects (110.651.5910) into each Fund for future 
capital projects and or purchases as specified below: 

Police Capital Fund (361.000.4910) 
Fire Capital Fund (360.000.4910) 
Street Improvement Capital Fund (321.000.4910) 
Economic Development Fund (310.000.4910) 

Total Transfer Amount: 

SECTION TWO 

$ 100,000 
$ 100,000 
$1,500,000 
$ 300,000 

$2,000,000 

NOW, THEREFORE, this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage 
and approval by the Mayor at the earliest period allowed. 

PASSED this 23 r-d day of Janu'OV}' , 2017 
7 



Jason D. ncil 

urster, Clerk of Council 


	1-16-O.Donation-Police Depart-K9 dog
	2-16-O.Celina $2 6M Mercelina BANs 2016
	3-16-O.Law Director Agreement with Dinkler Pregon
	4-16-O.Repeal of Health Insurance for Council
	6-16-O.Hierholzer Property Sale
	7-16-O.Premium Only Plan (003)
	8-16-O.Real Estate Purchase
	9-16-O.1st Supplemental 2016

